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PUBLIO
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
ALYSE M. LAZAR
CAROL LEAH ROGERS, No. 140025
1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, California 90015-2299
Telephone: (213) 765-1000

kwiktage 026 804 243

FILED
JUN 2 6

LOS AI’JG ELES

THE STATE BAR COURT

OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of )
)

HENRY M. GUY ROLLINS, )
No. 64873 )

)
A Member of the State Bar )

)

Case No. 94-0-11963

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE
TIME ALLOWED BY STATE BAR RULES, INCLUDING EXTENSIONS,
YOU MAY BE ENROLLED AS AN INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE MEMBER
OF THE STATE BAR AND WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE
LAW UNTIL AN ANSWER IS FILED.

The State Bar of California alleges:

RESPONDENT, HENRY M. GUY ROLLINS, ("RESPONDENT") was

admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on

September 8, 1975, was a member at all times pertinent to these

charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of

California.
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It is alleged that RESPONDENT wilfully committed the

following violations:

GENERAL BACKGROUND ALLEGATIONS

i. From on or about March 18, 1983 to on or about May 3,

1984, Respondent represented Jerard E. Tanner ("Tanner") in a

wrongful termination action against The New Yorker Maqazine

(United States District Court, Northern District of California,

case no. C 824608 SAW).

2. From on or about May 3, 1984 to on or about October 4,

1994, the facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s

withdrawal as Tanner’s attorney have been the subject of

litigation between Respondent and Tanner in Marin County Superior

Court (Rollins v. Tanner, case no. 120690), the Court of Appeal,

First Appellate District, Division Two (case no. A038358 and case

no. A048019) and Los Angeles County Superior Court (Tanner v.

Rollins, case no. GC007123).

COUNT ONE

Case No. 94-O~i1963
Business and Professions Code, section 6106

[Commission of acts involving moral turpitude and dishonesty]

i.    On or about May 5, 1992, Tanner filed a~ action

against Respondent for Respondent’s malicious prosecution of

Marin County Superior Court case no. 120690. Tanner’s malicious

prosecution complaint was filed in Los Angeles County Superior

Court, case no. GC007123.

2. On or about October 27, 1992, Respondent filed a cross-

complaint against Tanner in case no. GC007123, seeking 25% of

Tanner’s inheritance. Respgndent’s claim was based upon an

alleged written contract between Respondent and Tanner.
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3.    On or about August 15, 1994, trial was held in case no.

GC007123. Respondent failed to appear for trial. The court

determined that the elements of the tort of malicious institution

of a civil proceeding had been proven and judgment was entered

against Respondent on or about October 4, 1994. The court found

that Respondent had forged and filed documents in both the Marin

County case no. 120690 and in the Los Angeles County case no.

GC007123.

4. Respondent committed acts of moral turpitude and

dishonesty by forging and filing documents in civil proceedings.

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent wilfully violated

Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

COUNT TWO

Case No. 94-0-11963
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(d)

[Misrepresentation to the court]

i. Paragraphs one, two and three of Count One are

incorporated by reference as if set forth herein,

2. Respondent employed the use of falsified documents to

mislead the court in case nos. 120690 and GC007123.

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent wilfully violated

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(d).

COUNT THREE

Case No. 94-0-11963
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(o)(2)

[Failure to report entry of judgment]

i. Paragraphs one, two and three of Count One are

incoporated by reference as if set forth herein.
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2. Respondent failed to report to the State Bar the

judgment in case no. GC007123 within 30 days.

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent wilfully violated

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(o)(2).

NOTICE - DEFAULT PROCEDURE

YOUR DEFAULT MAY BE ENTERED FOR FAILURE TO FILE A
WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER SERVICE. YOUR DEFAULT
MAY ALSO BE ENTERED FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR AT TRIAL.
THE ENTRY OF YOUR DEFAULT MAY RESULT IN THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THIS NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES BEING
ADMITTED AND DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED OR IMPOSED BASED
UPON THOSE ADMITTED FACTS.    IF YOUR DEFAULT IS ENTERED,
YOU WILL LOSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY WAY
IN THE PROCEEDING UNLESS AND UNTIL YOUR DEFAULT IS SET
ASIDE ON MOTION TIMELY MADE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED
GROUNDS.

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO
THE PUBLIC, THAT YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS
AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. SEE RULE 101(c), RULES OF
PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.    SEE RULE 280, RULES
OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR.

Dated: BY :

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

CAROL LEAH ROGERS
Deputy Trial Counsel
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